

PRESS RELEASE

Racing Force, BoD approves the "Stock Grant Plan 2023-2025" An incentive plan linked to performance results

It was also proposed to grant a delegation to the Board of Directors to increase the share capital for the next five years

Ronco Scrivia (GE, Italy), April 11th, 2023 - Racing Force S.p.A., parent company of **Racing Force Group**, specialized in the development, production, and marketing of safety components for motorsports worldwide, listed on the Euronext Growth segment in Milan (RFG) and Paris (ALRFG), announces that the Company's Board of Directors has approved the proposal at the Shareholders' Meeting to adopt the "Stock Grant Plan 2023-2025" incentive plan (the "**Plan**") addressed to the managers who hold the positions of directors and executives with strategic responsibilities, as well as to certain employees and consultants of the Company and/or the Group (the "**Beneficiaries**"). This plan is structured over a three-year period and provides the possibility for the Beneficiaries of accruing rights to receive ordinary shares of the Company for free, up to a maximum of no. 1,000,000 shares, proportionally to the achievement of certain objectives related to a (i) minimum increase in adjusted consolidated EBITDA, (ii) an increase in consolidated operating cash flow, and (iii) an increase in the average stock market price of the Company's shares.

Rights to the Beneficiaries will be assigned by the Company's Board of Directors in three tranches, all subject to the same vesting period that will expire at the end of the three-year duration of the Plan (i.e. December 31st, 2025).

The approval of the Plan will be submitted to the Shareholders' Meeting that will take place, in single call, on April 28th, 2023, pursuant to and for the purposes of art. 114-bis of the TUF.

For further information on the details of the Plan, please refer to the explanatory report of the Board of Directors and to the information document relating to the Plan which will be made available to the public within the deadline for publication of the notice calling the Shareholders' Meeting according to the applicable regulations.

ITALY (Ronco Scrivia) - USA (Miami, Indianapolis, Mooresville) - Bahrain (Sakhir) - Belgium (Ghislenghien) racingforce.com - ompracing.com - bellracing.com





BRANDS OF RACING FORCE GROUP



Furthermore, on the same date, the Board of Directors proposed during the same Shareholders' Meeting the granting of a delegation to the Board of Directors pursuant to art. 2443 of the civil code, for a period of five years from the date of the resolution, to increase the share capital up to the maximum total amount of 10% of the pre-existing share capital at the date of the first exercise of the delegation, in a divisible manner even in more tranches, also with the exclusion of option rights or for free, also pursuant to art. 2441, paragraphs 4, 5 and 8 and of the art. 2349 of the civil code, upon revocation of the delegation granted by the extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting on October 15th, 2021 for the portion not executed.

Racing Force Group is one of the world leaders in motorsports safety equipment and has a wide range of products from helmets, suits, gloves and shoes, to seats, seat belts, roll bars, steering wheels, fire extinguishers and communication systems. All of the Group's products are marketed under the brands OMP, Bell Helmets, ZeroNoise, and Racing Spirit. The Group has the best and most comprehensive range of motorsport safety products used by professional drivers and teams around the world, from F1 to World Rally, Karting and Rally-Raid Championships. In the past 5 years, the Group has won 37 FIA world titles with its products. Racing Force Group's 50 years of experience in the market have enabled it to establish long-standing relationships with major players (drivers, teams, FIA) and to develop products considered among the most reliable by both professional and amateur drivers and teams. Racing Force Group is based on 3 continents: Ronco Scrivia and Pisa in Italy, Ghislenghien (Belgium), Sakhir (Kingdom of Bahrain), Miami, Indianapolis and Mooresville (USA) and has 500 employees. Racing Force products are sold in 80 countries worldwide.

CONTACTS FOR RACING FORCE

Barabino & Partners Stefania Bassi E-mail: s.bassi@barabino.it mob: +39 335 6282667

Giuseppe Fresa E-mail: g.fresa@barabino.it mob: +39 348 5703197 Racing Force Investor Relations Roberto Ferroggiaro E-mail: ir@racingforce.com

<u>Media</u> Luigi Rossi, Jacopo Rubino E-mail: media@racingforce.com

ITALY (Ronco Scrivia) - USA (Miami, Indianapolis, Mooresville) - Bahrain (Sakhir) - Belgium (Ghislenghien) racingforce.com - ompracing.com - bellracing.com

RACING**FORCE**GROUP



BRANDS OF RACING FORCE GROUP